exchange on cash and cash equivalents line of the statements of cash flows. The identified misclassification impacted our previously filed annual financial statements for the fiscal years ended December 31, 2024, 2023 and 2022, and quarterly financial
statements for each of the fiscal quarters of fiscal year 2024 and the first fiscal quarter of fiscal year 2025 (collectively, the “Prior Financial Statements”). In addition, the Company made adjustments to correct for other previously identified immaterial errors.
The Company assessed the materiality of the error in accordance with the SEC’s Staff Accounting Bulletin (“SAB”) No. 99 and SAB No. 108 and determined that the resulting misclassification was not material in any of the Prior Financial Statements,
individually or in the aggregate. This revision had no impact on the consolidated balance sheets, consolidated statements of income (loss), consolidated statements of comprehensive (loss) income, or consolidated statements of changes in equity of the Prior
Financial Statements or notes thereto.

93

Albemarle Corporation and Subsidiaries
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

A summary of the revisions to the impacted periods presented in this Annual Report on Form 10-K are shown below (in thousands):

Year Ended December 31, 2024
As Reported Revision As Revised

Decrease (increase) in inventories $ 1,060,297  $ (5,261) $ 1,055,036
Other, net (107,104) (8,931) (116,035)
Net cash provided by operating activities 702,068  (14,192) 687,876

Capital expenditures $ (1,685,790) $ 5,261  $ (1,680,529)
Payments for settlement of foreign currency forward contracts, net —  (15,595) (15,595)
Net cash used in investing activities (1,574,438) (10,334) (1,584,772)

Net effect of foreign exchange on cash and cash equivalents $ (67,035) $ 24,526  $ (42,509)

Year Ended December 31, 2023
As Reported Revision As Revised

Decrease (increase) in inventories $ (358,825) $ 5,261  $ (353,564)
Other, net (97,275) (3,999) (101,274)
Net cash provided by operating activities 1,325,321  1,262  1,326,583

Capital expenditures $ (2,149,281) $ (5,261) $ (2,154,542)
Proceeds from settlement of foreign currency forward contracts, net —  221,849  221,849
Net cash used in investing activities (2,781,160) 216,588  (2,564,572)

Net effect of foreign exchange on cash and cash equivalents $ 222,686  $ (217,850) $ 4,836

Revenue Recognition

Revenue is measured as the amount of consideration we expect to receive in exchange for transferring goods and is recognized when performance obligations are satisfied under the terms of contracts with our customers. A performance obligation is
deemed to be satisfied when control of the product is transferred to our customer. The transaction price of a contract, or the amount we expect to receive upon satisfaction of all performance obligations, is determined by reference to the contract’s terms and
includes adjustments, if applicable, for any variable consideration, such as customer rebates, noncash consideration or consideration payable to the customer, although these adjustments are generally not material. Where a contract contains more than one